

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

# (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 46

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Tuesday 29th May, 2007—Price \$1.00

No. 89

989

### SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Special Event (No. 4) Order, 2007—(Legal Notice No. 112 of 2007).

Legal Profession (Eligibility for Admission) (No. 6) Order, 2007—(Legal Notice No. 113 of 2007).

990

#### APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF EDUCATION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. MUSTAPHA ABDUL-HAMID, a Senator, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable HAZEL MANNING, Minister of Education, with effect from 26th May, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Hazel Manning, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

25th May, 2007.

991

## APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. ARNOLD PIGGOTT, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable Kenneth Valley, Minister of Trade and Industry, with effect from 26th May, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Kenneth Valley, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

 $25 th\ May,\ 2007.$ 

 $\mathbf{992}$ 

#### APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, has appointed Mr. Anthony Sammy, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 29th May, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Raziah Ahmed.

993

TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY, DELIVERY, IMPLEMENTATION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE NATIONAL SMART CARD SYSTEM OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FOR THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

TENDERS are invited for the supply, delivery, implementation, operation and maintenance of the National Smart Card System of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago for the Ministry of Social Development.

Tender documents may be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain.

Any further technical information may be obtained during normal working hours from the following persons:

- (a) Mr. Terrance Jurawan, Acting Deputy Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Social Development, at Telephone Number (868) 627-8918;
- (b) Mr. Vijay Gangapersad, Programme Officer II, Ministry of Social Development, at Telephone Numbers (868) 625-8565 or 623-9385 ext. 3446.

A pre-tender meeting will be held on Wednesday 23rd May, 2007, at 10.00 a.m. at the Probation Office, Ansa Building, 3rd Floor, (Conference Room), Corner Queen and Henry Streets, Port-of-Spain.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;
- (b) valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Tenders, original and six (6) copies each should be placed in sealed envelopes clearly marked on the outside—

Envelope No. 1—Technical Information—"Tender for the Supply, Delivery, Implementation, Operation and Maintenance of the National Smart Card System of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago for the Ministry of Social Development".

Envelope No. 2—Cost Information—"Tender for the Supply, Delivery, Implementation, Operation and Maintenance of the National Smart Card System of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago for the Ministry of Social Development", and must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Tenders must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 31st May, 2007.

The name and address of the tenderer should be printed on Envelope No. 2—Cost Information.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or a representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers should note that the dimensions of the slot in the Tenders Box are  $37.5 \text{ cm} \times 5.5 \text{ cm}$ . and as such, tenders should therefore be packaged accordingly.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the bidding process in its entirety or partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm in submitting its tender.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept any tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the following Website at http://www.finance.gov.tt/tenders for all published Tender Notices.

S. BABOOLAL Chairman, Central Tenders Board

9th May, 2007.